

1983

CHAPTER 29

An Act respecting the Consequential Amendments resulting from the enactment of The Department of Finance Act, 1983

(Assented to May 18, 1983)

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Department of Finance Consequential Amendment Act*.

Rev. Stat. c.A-10, section 16 amended

2 Clause 16(1)(b) of *The Agricultural Implements Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.A-11

3(1) *The Agricultural Incentives Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 23 amended

(2) Section 23 is amended by striking out “set out in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 24 amended

(3) Subsection 24(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 29 amended

(4) Subsection 29(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1979, c. A-14.1, section 13 amended

4 Section 13 of *The Agricultural Research Funding Act* is amended by striking out “referred to in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1979, c.C-2.1, section 19 amended

5 Section 19 of *The Cancer Foundation Act* is amended by striking out “referred to in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.C-18

6(1) *The Community Capital Fund Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 4 amended

(2) Subsection 4(2) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(2) Notwithstanding any provision of *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*, the sum appropriated pursuant to subsection (1) shall be charged against the consolidated fund for the fiscal year of the consolidated fund ending March 31, 1974”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

Section 4 amended

(3) Subsection 4(3) is amended by striking out “set out in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 4.1 amended

(4) Subsection 4.1(2) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(2) Notwithstanding any provision of *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*, the sum appropriated pursuant to subsection (1) shall be charged against the consolidated fund for the fiscal year of the consolidated fund ending March 31, 1978”.

Rev. Stat. (Supp.) c.C-50.1

7(1) *The Crown Corporations Act, 1978* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 28 amended

(2) Subsection 28(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 31 amended

(3) Clause 31(a) is amended by striking out “mentioned in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.D-23, section 13 amended

8 Subsection 13(3) of *The Department of Social Services Act* is amended by striking out “set out in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1979-1980 c.D-32.1, section 14 amended

9 Section 14 of *The Doukhobors of Canada C.C.U.B. Trust Fund Act* is amended by striking out “referred to in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.E-3, section 37 amended

10 Section 37 of *The Education and Health Tax Act* is amended by adding “, 1983” after “*The Department of Finance Act*”.

1982-83, c.F-8.1, section 8 amended

11 Subsection 8(5) of *The Farm Purchase Program Act* is amended by striking out “appointed pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “continued pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.F-13, section 6 amended

12 Subsection 6(2) of *The Federal-provincial Agreements Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

c. 29

1979, c.H-0.1, new section 18

13 Section 18 of *The Health Research Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“18 The board may invest any part of the fund not presently required for expenditure in any securities authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983* and may dispose of those securities, subject to the terms of the investment, in any manner and on any terms that it considers advisable”.

Rev. Stat. (Supp.) c.H-2.1

14(1) *The Heritage Fund (Saskatchewan) Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 2 amended

(2) Clause 2(a) is amended by striking out “section 33 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

New section 18

(3) Section 18 is repealed and the following substituted:

“18 Part VI of *The Department of Finance Act, 1983* applies *mutatis mutandis* to payments and investments made from the fund pursuant to sections 20, 23 and 25”.

Section 19 amended

(4) Section 19 is amended by adding “, 1983” after “*The Department of Finance Act*”.

Section 22 amended

(5) Subsection 22(1) is amended by adding “, 1983” after “*The Department of Finance Act*”.

Section 24 amended

(6) Subsection 24(1) is amended by adding “, 1983” after “*The Department of Finance Act*”.

Section 27 amended

(7) Subsection 27(2) is amended by adding “, 1983” after “*The Department of Finance Act*”.

Rev. Stat. c.H-13, section 35.5 amended

15 Clause 35.5(a) of *The Housing and Special-care Homes Act* is amended by striking out “referred to in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.I-4, section 38 amended

16 Subsection 38(2) of *The Industrial Development Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.I-9, section 46 amended

17 Section 46 of *The Infants Act* is amended by striking out “under section 19 of the *Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

Rev. Stat. c.I-11, section 16 amended

18 Clause 16(1)(e) of *The Interpretation Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“(e) of fixing his remuneration and expenses and varying or terminating them”.

Rev. Stat. c.L-18, section 212 amended

19 Subsection 212(5) of *The Liquor Act* is amended by striking out “in which moneys may be invested under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.L-19, section 42 amended

20 Clause 42(1)(b) of *The Liquor Board Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.L-21, section 169 amended

21 Clause 169(3)(b) of *The Liquor Licensing Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.L-25, section 3 amended

22 Section 3 of *The Live Stock Purchase and Sale Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1979, c.M-11.1

23(1) *The Meewasin Valley Authority Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Clause 10(k) is amended by striking out “referred to in clause 36(a) of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

(3) Clause 68(3)(g) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(g) *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.M-28

24(1) *The Municipal Financing Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Section 18 is amended by striking out “mentioned in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 19 amended

(3) Subsection 19(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 31

(4) Clause 31(b) is amended by striking out “section 3 of *The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

c. 29

Rev. Stat. c.M-38, section 5 amended

25 Section 5 of *The Municipalities Seed Grain and Supply Act* amended by striking out “*The Loans (Special Powers) Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.O-3, section 16 amended

26 Subsection 16(5) of *The Oil and Gas Conservation, Stabilization and Development Act* is amended by striking out “in which moneys may be invested under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.P-17, section 14 amended

27 Subsection 14(3) of *The Potash Corporation of Saskatchewan Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.P-19

28(1) *The Power Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 39 amended

(2) Subsection 39(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 43 amended

(3) Subsection 43(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.P-20, section 37 amended

29 Clause 37(1)(b) of *The Power Corporation Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.P-23, section 8 amended

30 Clause 8(3)(b) of *The Prescription Drugs Act* is amended by striking out “section 61 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. (Supp.) c.P-30.1, section 28 amended

31 Clause 28(1)(b) of *The Provincial Court Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c. P-35, section 3 amended

32 The following clause is added after clause 3(d) of *The Provincial Secretary’s Act*:

“(d.1) be responsible for the provision of office space and staff for the Lieutenant Governor and generally for the maintenance of the office of the Lieutenant Governor”.

Rev. Stat. c.P-37, section 87 amended

33 Clause 87(7)(a) of *The Public Health Act* is amended by striking out “mentioned in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

Rev. Stat. c.P-42, section 45 amended

34 Section 45 of *The Public Service Act* is repealed.

Rev. Stat. c.P-43

35(1) *The Public Service Superannuation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 60.1 amended

(2) Clause 60.1(9)(d) is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 60.2 amended

(3) Clause 60.2(11)(d) is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.R-5, section 3 amended

36 Section 3 of *The Reconstruction and Rehabilitation Fund Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.R-18, section 7 amended

37 Section 7 of *The Relief Act* is amended by striking out “*The Loans (Special Powers) Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-6, section 10 amended

38 Subsection 10(2) of *The Saskatchewan Agricultural Returns Stabilization Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-11

39(1) *The Saskatchewan Computer Utility Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 12 amended

(2) Subsection 12(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 16 amended

(3) Subsection 16(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 17 amended

(4) Clause 17(1)(a) is amended by striking out “section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1979-80, c.S-19.1

40(1) *The Saskatchewan Government Insurance, Act 1980* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 10 amended

(2) Section 10 is amended:

(a) by repealing clause (1)(b) and substituting the following:

“(b) any securities authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”; **and**

(b) by striking out “under section 19 of *The Department of Finance Act*” in subsection (2) and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

c. 29

Section 13 amended

(3) Subsection 13(4) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1979-80, c.S-19.2

41(1) *The Saskatchewan Grain Car Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 13 amended

(2) Subsection 13(3) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 17 amended

(3) Subsection 17(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 18 amended

(4) Clause 18(a) is amended by striking out “referred to in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-24

42(1) *The Saskatchewan Housing Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 37 amended

(2) Subsection 37(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 38 amended

(3) Section 38 is amended by striking out “mentioned in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-30

43(1) *The Saskatchewan Mining Development Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 14 amended

(2) Subsection 14(3) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 18 amended

(3) Clause 18(a) is amended by striking out “mentioned in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-32

44(1) *The Saskatchewan Oil and Gas Corporation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 10 amended

(2) Subsection 10(3) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

Section 14 amended

(3) Clause 14(a) is amended by striking out “mentioned in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-34

45(1) *The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 28 amended

(2) Subsection 28(1) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 32 amended

(3) Subsection 32(2) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 33 amended

(4) Clause 33(a) is amended by striking out “mentioned in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-35, section 34 amended

46 Clause 34(1)(b) of *The Saskatchewan Telecommunications Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-61, section 5 amended

47 Section 5 of *The Student Assistance and Student Aid Fund Act* is amended by striking out “specified in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.S-64, section 45 amended

48 Clause 45(1)(b) of *The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.T-9, section 13 amended

49 Clause 13(1)(b) of *The Teachers’ Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.T-15, section 34 amended

50 Subsection 34(1) of *The Tobacco Tax Act* is amended by adding “, 1983” after “*The Department of Finance Act*”.

1980-81, c. T-22.1

51(1) *The Trust and Loan Corporations Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

c. 29

Section 2 amended

(2) Section 2 is amended:

(a) by adding the following clause after clause (c):

“(c.1) ‘**deposit**’ includes a deposit as defined in the federal insurance Act”;
and

(b) by adding the following clause after clause (d):

“(d.1) ‘**federal insurance Act**’ means the *Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation Act*, as amended from time to time”.

New sections 46.1 to 46.3

(3) The following sections are added after section 46:

“46.1(1) In this section, ‘**corporation**’ means a corporation incorporated by or under the laws of Saskatchewan.

“(2) Subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, the Minister of Finance may designate a corporation as one required to effect insurance of its deposits with the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation in the manner and to the extent provided in the federal insurance Act and any bylaws made under that Act.

“(3) Where a corporation is designated by the Minister of Finance pursuant to subsection (2), that corporation is deemed:

(a) to be authorized to effect insurance of its deposits with the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation in the manner and to the extent provided in the federal insurance Act and any bylaws made under that Act; and

(b) to have the power to do anything that the corporation is required or permitted to do under the federal insurance Act or any bylaws made under that Act.

“(4) Within 10 days after the date a corporation is designated under subsection (2), it shall apply to the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation to insure its deposits.

“(5) Subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, the Minister of Finance may, on behalf of the Government of Saskatchewan:

(a) enter into an indemnity agreement with the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation to indemnify that corporation with respect to any losses sustained by that corporation in insuring deposits of a corporation that is required to insure its deposits under the federal insurance Act pursuant to this section; and

(b) enter into an agreement with the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation to amend the terms and conditions of an indemnity agreement made pursuant to clause (a).

“46.2(1) In this section, ‘**corporation**’ means a corporation that is required to be licensed pursuant to this Act and that is incorporated by or under the laws of a province other than Saskatchewan.

“(2) Subject to the approval of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, the Minister of Finance may designate a corporation as one required to effect insurance of its deposits made in Saskatchewan:

(a) with the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation in the manner and to the extent provided in the federal insurance Act and any bylaws made under that Act; or

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

(b) under a statute of the province in which it was incorporated in a similar manner and to the extent provided in the federal insurance Act and any bylaws made under that Act.

“(3) Within 10 days after the date a corporation is designated under subsection (2), it shall apply to insure its deposits in the manner required in the designation of the Minister of Finance.

“(4) Where a corporation is required to insure its deposits pursuant to this section and does not do so within the time prescribed in subsection (3), the Lieutenant Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Finance:

(a) where the corporation has not been issued a licence, direct the superintendent to refuse to grant the corporation a licence; or

(b) where the corporation has been issued a licence, direct the superintendent to attach any conditions, limitations or restrictions to the corporation's licence that may be recommended by the Minister of Finance.

“**46.3** Where a corporation is required to effect insurance on its deposits pursuant to section 46.1 or 46.2 and the corporation's insurance is terminated, the Lieutenant Governor in Council may, on the recommendation of the Minister of Finance:

(a) direct the superintendent to suspend or cancel the corporation's licence; or

(b) direct the superintendent to attach any conditions, limitations or restrictions to the corporation's licence that may be recommended by the Minister of Finance”.

Rev. Stat. c.U-5, section 72 amended

52 Subsection 72(4) of *The University of Regina Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.U-6, section 72 amended

53 Subsection 72(4) of *The University of Saskatchewan Act* is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.U-10, section 294 amended

54 Subsection 294(3) of *The Urban Municipality Act* is amended by striking out “as directed by section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“in securities authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1980-81, c.W-1.1, section 11 amended

55 Clause 11(j) of *The Wakamow Valley Authority Act* is amended by striking out “referred to in clause 36(a) of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.W-4, section 63 amended

56 Clause 63(2)(1) of *The Wascana Centre Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“(1) *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT

c. 29

Rev. Stat. c.W-9

57(1) *The Water Supply Board Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 10 amended

(2) Subsection 10(3) is amended by striking out “*The Saskatchewan Loans Act*” and substituting “*The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Section 13 amended

(3) Section 13 is amended by striking out “set out in section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting the following:

“authorized for the investment of moneys in the consolidated fund pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

1979, c.W-17.1, section 151 amended

58 Clause 151(1)(b) of *The Workers’ Compensation Act, 1979* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Rev. Stat. c.W-19, section 42 amended

59 Clause 42(1)(b) of *The Workmen’s Compensation Board Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “under section 36 of *The Department of Finance Act*” and substituting “pursuant to *The Department of Finance Act, 1983*”.

Coming into force

60 This Act comes into force on the day *The Department of Finance Act, 1983* comes into force.

